

THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 1986

The Auckland Land Valuation Tribunal No. 2 Abolition Order 1986

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL At Wellington this 2nd day of September 1986

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. R. PALMER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 19 of the Land Valuation Proceedings Act 1948 (as substituted by section 2 of the Land Valuation Proceedings Amendment Act 1977), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Auckland Land Valuation Tribunal No. 2 Abolition Order 1986.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the *Gazette*.

2. Tribunal abolished—The Land Valuation Tribunal that was established under the name of the Auckland No. 2 Land Valuation Committee by an Order in Council published in the *Gazette* of the 27th day of April 1950 at page 494 is hereby abolished.

3. Change of name—The Land Valuation Tribunal that was established under the name of the Auckland No. 1 Land Valuation Committee by an Order in Council published in the *Gazette* of the 27th day of April 1950 at page 494 shall be known, as from the commencement of this order, as the Auckland Land Valuation Tribunal.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

2

The Local Government Commission (Validation of Determination Re Hamilton City) Order 1986

> PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL At Wellington this 2nd day of September 1986 Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. R. PALMER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL WHEREAS the Local Government Commission is required by section 56B of the Local Government Act 1974 to determine, before the 1st day of January in the year in which a triennial general election of members of local authorities is to be held, the number of wards and their boundaries, and the number of members to be elected by the electors of each ward, in the case of every territorial authority whose district has a population of $70\,000$ or more:

And whereas a triennial general election is to be held in the year 1986:

And whereas the Commission made a determination in respect of Hamilton City on the 16th day of December 1985:

And whereas the Hamilton City Council appealed to the High Court against that determination:

And whereas, in a judgment given on the 18th day of July 1986, the High Court remitted the matter to the Commission for the Commission to make a further determination:

And whereas the Commission made a further determination in respect of Hamilton City on the 6th day of August 1986:

And whereas that determination was not made before the date required by section 56B of the Local Government Act 1974:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 719 of the Local Government Act 1974, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government Commission (Validation of Determination Re Hamilton City) Order 1986.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the *Gazette*.

2. Validation—The determination by the Local Government Commission in respect of Hamilton City relating to the number of wards and their boundaries, and the number of members to be elected by the electors of each ward, made on the 6th day of August 1986 is hereby declared to be and always to have been as valid as it would be if it had been made within the time required by section 56B of the Local Government Act 1974.

P. G. MILLEN,

6

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Appointments, Promotions, Extensions, Transfers, Resignations, and Retirements of Officers of the Royal New Zealand Navy

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Defence Act 1971, His Excellency the Governor-General has approved the following appointments,